RS485 to LoRaWAN Converter User Manual   1 / 29
RS485-LN -- RS485 to LoRaWAN Converter User Manual
Document Version: 1.0.1
Image Version: v1.0
Version Description Date
1.0 Release 2019-Dec-8
1.0.1 Improve product photos and network structure 2019-Dec-30

provided in the LoRaWAN server.
3.5 Downlink Payload (control RS485 device)
Downlink Control Type Type Code Downlink payload
size(bytes)
TDC (Transmit Time Interval) 01 4
RESET 04 2
Poll a uplink 08 2
RS485 control command (Same as AT+CFGDEV) A8 Not fix
AT+DATAUP=1,2
RS485 to LoRaWAN Converter User Manual   15 / 29
A8 mm xx xx xx xx xx
mm: 1: add CRC-16/MODBUS ; 0: no CRC
xx: The command want to sent
Set Command1 (Same as AT+COMMAND1)
A9 mm xx xx xx xx xx
mm: 1: add CRC-16/MODBUS ; 0: no CRC
xx: The command1 to be sent.
A9 Not fix
Cut command1 (Same as AT+DATACUT1):
AA mm nn kk
mm: total length  nn:start  kk:end
AA 4
Set Command2 (Same as AT+COMMAND2)
A9 mm xx xx xx xx xx
mm: 1: add CRC-16/MODBUS ; 0: no CRC
xx: The command1 to be sent.
AB Not fix
Cut command2 (Same as AT+DATACUT2):
AA mm nn kk
mm: total length  nn:start  kk:end
AC 4
Cat command (Same as AT+DATAUP)
AD mm nn (3 bytes)
AD mm pre suffix nn prefix suffix (7 bytes)
mm:command number nn:command number
AD 3 or 7
PAYLOAD_VER (Same as AT+PAYVER)
AE kk
KK:version
AE 2
If the payload=0100003C, means to control the END Node’s TDC to 0x00003C=60(S), while type
code is 01.
Example Downlink payload setting in TTN:
Type Code 0x04
If payload = 0x04FF, it will reset the RS485-LN.
Type Code 0x08
If payload = 0x08FF, RS485-LN will immediately send an uplink.
RS485 to LoRaWAN Converter User Manual   16 / 29
RS485 to LoRaWAN Converter User Manual   17 / 29
Type Code 0xA8
0xA8 downlink command can be used to control the RS485 devices via LoRaWAN.
For example,
The RS485 Alarm we use here use Modbus RTU to communicate.
 The command to active alarm is: 0A 05 00 04 00 01 4C B0. Where 0A 05 00 04 00 01 is the
Modbus command to read the register 00 40 where stored the DI status. The 4C B0 is the
CRC-16/MODBUS which calculate manually.
 The command to deactivate alarm is: 0A 05 00 04 00 00 8D 70. Where 0A 05 00 04 00 00 is
the Modbus command to read the register 00 40 where stored the DI status. The 8D 70 is
the CRC-16/MODBUS which calculate manually.
So if user want to use downlink command to control to RS485 Alarm, he can use:
A8 01 0A 05 00 04 00 01 : to activate the RS485 Alarm
A8 01 0A 05 00 04 00 00: to deactivate the RS485 Alarm
A8 is type code and 01 means add CRC-16/MODBUS at the end.
3.6 Buttons
Button Feature
ACT If RS485 joined in network, press this button for more than 1 second,
RS485 will upload a packet, and the SYS LED will give a Blue blink
RST Reboot RS485
PRO Use for upload image, see How to Update Image
3.7 LEDs
LEDs Feature
PWR Always on if there is power
SYS After device is powered on, the SYS will fast blink in GREEN for 5
times, means RS485-LN start to join LoRaWAN network. If join
success, SYS will be on GREEN for 5 seconds. SYS will blink Blue on
every upload and blink Green once receive a downlink message.
RS485 to LoRaWAN Converter User Manual   18 / 29
4. Use AT Command
4.1 Access AT Command
RS485-LN supports AT Command set. User can use a USB to TTL adapter plus the 3.5mm Program
Cable to connect to RS485-LN to use AT command, as below.
In PC, User needs to set serial tool(such as putty, SecureCRT) baud rate to 9600 to access to
access serial console of RS485-LN. Below is the output for reference:
RS485 to LoRaWAN Converter User Manual   19 / 29
More detail AT Command manual can be found at AT Command Manual
RS485 to LoRaWAN Converter User Manual   20 / 29
4.2 Common AT Command Sequence
4.2.1 Multi-channel ABP mode (Use with SX1301/LG308)
If device has not joined network yet:
AT+FDR
AT+NJM=0
ATZ
If device already joined network:
AT+NJM=0
ATZ
4.2.2 Single-channel ABP mode (Use with LG01/LG02)
AT+FDR   Reset Parameters to Factory Default, Keys Reserve
AT+NJM=0 Set to ABP mode
AT+ADR=0 Set the Adaptive Data Rate Off
AT+DR=5  Set Data Rate
AT+TDC=60000  Set transmit interval to 60 seconds
AT+CHS=868400000 Set transmit frequency to 868.4Mhz
AT+RX2FQ=868400000 Set RX2Frequency to 868.4Mhz (according to the result from server)
AT+RX2DR=5  Set RX2DR to match the downlink DR from server. see below
AT+DADDR=26 01 1A F1 Set Device Address to 26 01 1A F1, this ID can be found in the LoRa
Server portal.
ATZ  Reset MCU
Note:
1. Make sure the device is set to ABP mode in the IoT Server.
2. Make sure the LG01/02 gateway RX frequency is exactly the same as AT+CHS setting.
3. Make sure SF / bandwidth setting in LG01/LG02 match the settings of AT+DR. refer this
link to see what DR means.
4. The command AT+RX2FQ and AT+RX2DR is to let downlink work. to set the correct
parameters, user can check the actually downlink parameters to be used. As below.
Which shows the RX2FQ should use 868400000 and RX2DR should be 5
5. FAQ
5.1 How to upgrade the image?
RS485 to LoRaWAN Converter User Manual   21 / 29
The RS485-LN LoRaWAN Controller is shipped with a 3.5mm cable, the cable is used to upload